2007 DCA Qualified Allocation Plan General Questions and Answers

Posting #4

1. I have a consultant who is wondering how much detail DCA is accustomed to seeing in the site plan for projects for which they are seeking the affordable housing tax credit.  
 
Response:  Site plan information must be prepared in accordance with instructions as set for the in the Architectural Manual.  Please refer to Architectural Submittal instructions, page 1-7 for site plan requirements.    
2.  The Architectural Manual states in Section II, Part B. Parking: “The number of parking spaces on a site shall meet all local zoning requirements.  However in the case where there are no local zoning requirements, DCA requires that there shall be no less than 1.5 spaces per unit.”  The core application also specifies a min of 1.5 per unit.  If parking is determined in the zoning ordinance by calculating applicable FAR, which is less than 1.5, must you still meet the DCA minimum of 1.5?

Response: The number of parking spaces on a site must meet all local zoning requirements.  In cases where a local jurisdiction does not have zoning requirements in place at the time of application submission; DCA requires that there shall be no less than 1.5 spaces per unit. 
3.  On page 16 of 49 of the 2007 DCA HOME Manual it states that “at least 40% of the residential units in each building of the project must be targeted to families at 50% AMI”; further it states that “If the HOME loan is provided at or above the applicable federal rate, the HOME loan will not be treated as a federal subsidy and the additional 40 / 50 requirement will not apply.”
 

In the case of a single family home development (where each home is considered a building) that is utilizing HOME funds at or above the applicable federal rate, do the rents for each unit have to be at the 50% rent level, or can the project just have 40% of the units at 50% rent levels?

Response: When utilizing HOME at least 20% of the designated HOME units must be at 50% AMI. All remaining affordable units must not exceed 60%.  Further, only units that are funded with HOME funds are considered HOME units. Therefore, all tax credit units are not considered HOME units in a mixed-income project.  The 40/50 rule is a tax credit rule only applicable to projects claiming a below AFR HOME Loan in basis.  If you have a single family home development which utilizes a HOME loan at or above AFR and receives tax credits, a minimum of 20% of the total HOME assisted units must be at 50% AFR.

4.  On a project with HOME funding are all tax credit units considered HOME units?
When estimating project income in the above scenario should FMR from HUD or Payments Standards from the local PHA be used to estimate rents.


Response:  No.  In previous years, DCA required that HOME funds flow equally into all affordable units. That DCA requirement was more stringent than HOME program regulations.  This year, applicants can elect the number of HOME units based on HOME program regulations. Therefore, all tax credit units may not be HOME units depending on how the deal is structured.  The minimum number of designated HOME units are distinguished based on the lesser of the following four methods (1) ratio of the number of designated HOME units as compared to total units, (2) the pro-ration of the cost allocation and (3) maximum per unit HOME subsidy 221(d)(3)(4) or amount needed for the project.  Please refer to HUD CPD Notice 98-2 for guidance. 
  If HOME units are subject to a PBRA agreement nt then the PBRA rents should be used.  If the HOME units are not under a rental assistance agreement then the HOME rents should be used. 
5.  Is the Construction Budget required for all applications as marked or only for rehabs?

Response:  The construction budget is required for rehab projects only; it is recommended for new construction. 
6.  Tab 28 requires Project capacity Questionnaires for each team member.  I have that form.  In Threshold Criteria #25 C asks for compliance questionnaire which I cannot find.  Is it the same form?  If not where is compliance questionnaire located?

 
Response:  Yes, it is the same form.  It can be found at www.dca.state.ga.us/housing/HousingDevelopment/programs/QAP2007docs.

7.  Threshold Criteria #21 C asks for a completed HOME Environmental Workbook.  I did a search on the website which referred me to the HOME Environmental Documentation 2005 form, which is similar to the 2007 HOME/HUD Environmental Questionnaire to be part of the Phase I.  Is this the correct form?  
Response: This is the correct form.  The HOME/HUD Environmental Questionnaire was previously titled the HOME Environmental Workbook.  You can find all of the environmental materials you need at http://www.dca.state.ga.us/housing/HousingDevelopment/programs/QAP2007docs.asp by clicking on the following tabs in this order: 2007 OAH Manual, Manuals, Third Party Manuals, Environmental. 

8.  Regarding Core App Part VIII, Threshold Criteria, Section 6 - Environmental Requirements: "Was the original Phase I Environmental ...prepared after October 1, 2007, in accordance with the new ASTM standards," Should this date not be October 1, 2006?
 


Response:  Yes, the date should be October 1, 2006.
9.  The response for the 1st question in the General Questions and Answer Posting #3 states that rural deals need to have established development on three sides.  The QAP says two sides for rural projects.  Could you please clarify?  
Response:  You are correct. That answer should be two sides.
10.  We are doing a rural project and want to qualify for the Rural Project points (Criterion VIII.D), which requires that the proposed project be no more than 65 units. We want to have an on-site manager who would live in one of the units, whose unit would be considered part of common space for purposes of the Tax Credits. Does that common-space management unit count as one of the 65 units, or can we have 65 income-producing units plus 1 common-space management unit and still qualify for the Rural Project points? 

Response:  Yes.  Points are awarded based on 65 or less residential units.
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